From the District Attorney, Office of the District Attorney, requesting authorization to create 1.0 full-time equivalent District Attorney Investigator position to serve as the law enforcement professional on the first county-wide Crisis Assessment Response Team responding to emergency calls of Milwaukee County residents suffering mental health crises, by recommending adoption of the following:

A RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on April 20 2017, Adopted File No. 17-320 approved funding in the court's budget with the consent of the Chief Judge, First Judicial District, Combined Court Related Operations, under the John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Safety and Justice Challenge Phase II Implementation Grant (MacArthur Grant) award, for the creation of one full-time equivalent District Attorney Investigator position; and

WHEREAS, the grant funding is for 18 months, with the option to extend, in the amount of \$150,000 for the District Attorney Investigator's salary and fringe benefits; and

WHEREAS, the MacArthur Grant award includes funding to enhance Crisis Assessment Response Teams (CART) for the purpose of aiding those Milwaukee County (the County) residents experiencing mental health crises; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney Investigator position funded by the MacArthur Grant will serve as the law enforcement professional on the first county-wide CART team; and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney Investigator will respond with a behavioral health clinician to emergency calls of County residents suffering mental health crises; and

WHEREAS, the MacArthur Grant CART project provides funding only for the new District Attorney Investigator's salary and fringe benefits; and

WHEREAS, the request to approve the classification for this position is being reviewed separately by the Committee on Personnel as part of File No. 17-425; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Finance and Audit, at its meeting of June 15, 2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-404 (vote 7-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes and approves the following position action for the District Attorney's Office, Org. Unit 4501, effective at the start of pay period 13 on June 29, 2017:

Action	Title	No. of Positions	Title Code	Pay Grade
Create	Investigator District	1.0 full-time	21012008	32M
	Attorney	equivalent		

47 ; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, upon completion of the contract, including all extensions to the original contract, this District Attorney Investigator position shall be abolished.

54 jmj 55 06/15/17

56 S:\Committees\2017\Jun\FA\Resolutions\17-404.doc